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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:6113
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INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT BOTTLENECKS

Mahto Shri Baidyanath Prasad;Mishra Shri Govind Prasad;Rao Shri Nama Nageswara;Yadav Shri Dinesh Chandra

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to consider huge investments in infrastructures sector and to remove infrastructure policy bottlenecks to speed up the investment in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the growth rate of country's infrastructure sector during the year and the outcome of the recently held Conference of State Industries Ministers of the State for better Centre-State coordination for industrial development;

(c) whether the matter relating to land acquisition for industrial development was discussed in the Conference; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRIJYOTIRADITYA M. SCINDIA)

(@) & (b) : The 11th Five year Plan envisages an increase in investment in infrastructure from the level of 5% of Gross Domestic Products (GDP) witnessed during the 10th Plan to about 9% of the GDP by 2011-12 ( terminal year of 11th Plan). The growth rates of the sectoral infrastructures during 2008-09 and 2009-10 (April-December) are given at Annexure-I.

The Industrial Policy of the Government is guided by the Industrial Policy, 1991. As per this policy, under the liberalized economic environment, investment decisions are taken by entrepreneurs based on techno-economic considerations which in turn depend on the initiatives of the State Governments in creating a conducive environment by way of providing infrastructure facilities and other incentives. Central Government supplements the efforts of the State Governments by way of various schemes and policies, to the extent possible.

The major decisions taken in the recently held conference of the State Industry Ministers on 17th November, 2009 were as follows:

i) To hold State Industry Ministers Conference annually.

i) To constitute a High Level Committee of State Industry Ministers to make policy recommendations to increase industrial investments.

iii) To hold a special session with the North-East States to address the issues and challenges of industrial development in that region.

iv) To launch a new scheme for setting up industrial parks for labour intensive manufacturing sectors such as gems and jewellery, toys, sports goods, glass and glass products, ceramics, bicycles and invalid carriages, and electronic hardware.

(c)&(d): There was no specific discussion on land acquisition for industrial development in the Conference.
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